

No. 19-1252

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALLAN CAMPBELL, KEVIN C. CHADWICK
(INDIVIDUALLY AND THROUGH HIS COURT-APPOINTED
ADMINISTRATORS, JAMES H. CHADWICK), JUDITH
STRODE CHADWICK, THE TYLER JUNSO ESTATE
(THROUGH KEVIN JUNSO, ITS PERSONAL REPRESENTA-
TIVE), NIKI JUNSO, AND KEVIN JUNSO, ALL ON THEIR
OWN BEHALF AND ON BEHALF OF A CLASS OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steven R. Jakubowski
ROBBINS, SALOMON
& PATT, LTD.
180 North LaSalle Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 456-0191
sjakubowski@rsplaw.com

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiiilawyer.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT'S FINAL DECISION ONLY BECOMES ACTIONABLE AS A TAKING AFTER IT INFLICTS A CONCRETE INJURY ON A PROPERTY OWNER	2
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S ERROR IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND NOT LIMITED TO THIS CASE	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	4, 8
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	4, 8
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	8, 12
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939)	4, 8
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	5
<i>Franconia Assoc. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	3, 8, 9
<i>Goodrich v. United States</i> , 434 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5, 9, 10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932)	10
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	11
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	10
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 417 U.S. 102 (1974)	10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	4
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	4
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947)	10
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	11

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Heimowitz, Mark J., <i>Government as Rescue Financier</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 49 (2016)	11-12
Malveaux, Suzette M., <i>Statutes of Limitations: A Policy Analysis in the Context of Reparations Litigation</i> , 74 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 68 (2005)	11
